
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 25th January, 2012 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 





 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 25th January, 2012, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Geoff Mills 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694289, 
geoff.mills@kent.go
v.uk 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting outside the 

meeting room 
 

Membership (8) 
 
Conservative (6): Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr D A Hirst, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes and 
Mr J D Simmonds 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

Labour (1) Mr G Cowan 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Local Pay Bargaining 2012/2013 (Pages 7 - 12) 

5. Localism Act - Openness and accountability in local pay (Pages 13 - 18) 

6. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Discretions (Pages 19 - 24) 

7. Annual Workforce Profile Update (Pages 25 - 32) 

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 



EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 

 
 

8. Exempt Minutes of meetings (Pages 33 - 34) 

 (a) Meeting held on 23 September 2011 
(b) Meeting held on 28 November 2011  

 

9. Interim Appointment (Head of Internal Audit) (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 17 January 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

 1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Friday 23 September 2011 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr G Cowan, Mr R W Gough, Mr T 
Prater, Mr K G Lynes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr D Hirst and Mr A J King,  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Mr 
G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and Mr G Mills (Democratic 
Services). 
 
Also Present: Mr P Homewood 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
30. Minutes  
 
 The unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 18 May and 23 July 2011 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
31.  Presentation on Staff Awards  
(item 4 – report by Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director of Human 
Resources)  
 
Consideration of this matter was deferred to a future meeting  
 
32.  Change to Keep Succeeding – Update  
 
(item 5 - report by Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director of Human 
 Resources)   
 
(1) Mrs Beer outlined the content of this report which provided members with 
an update on the Change to Keep Succeeding programme and outlined the 
progress on populating the senior level of the new operating framework. The 
report also gave details of the changes to staffing across the Authority since 
April 2011 and the development of values and behaviours and other culture 
change initiatives.   
 
(2) Mrs Beer also provided details of the Kent Manager programme which will 
define management roles and provide an agreed benchmark that  all KCC 
managers would have to work towards.   
 
(3) During the course of discussion it was agreed that a report on the 
outcomes of the consultation exercise for the statements of required practice 
(SORPS) would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.  It was 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 2

also agreed that updates on Change to Keep Succeeding would be a standing 
item of the agenda for future meetings of the Personnel Committee.   
 
(4) Resolved that the content of the report be noted with it being further noted 
that there would be a report to a future meeting on the new SORPS 
programme with updates on Change to Keep Succeeding now being reported 
as a regular item to each meeting of the Committee.   
 
 
33. Policy Update 
(a) Relocation Assistance Scheme 
(b) Suspension with Pay withheld 
(c)  Facilities Agreement with Trades Unions 
 
(Item 7 report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health) and Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director of 
Human Resources) (Mr Ian Allwright, Policy Manager was present for this 
item)  
 
 
(1) This report provided the Committee with an HR policy update on changes 
to the Relocation Assistance Scheme. The report also set out for 
consideration a proposal for a specific change to employment policy so as to 
allow the Council to suspend an employee with pay withheld. That clause 
would be used only in exceptional circumstance and presented a request for 
the Committee to endorse a recommendation to be taken to a meeting of the 
full Council as it involved a major change to terms and conditions of service. 
The report also asked the Committee to note, as an information item, the new 
Facilities Agreement that has been concluded with the Trades Unions. 
 
(2) Following discussion of in particular the proposed policy change regarding 
suspension with pay with held as detailed in paragraphs 2.9 and 2.10 of the 
report, it was agreed that consideration of this proposal should be deferred 
with a further report  being submitted to the Committee’s next meeting.     
 
(3) Resolved that  
 

(i) the proposed changes to the Relocation Assistance Scheme as outlined 
in the Committee report be agreed,  

 
(ii) consideration of the proposed changes regarding suspension with pay 
with held be deferred with a further report being submitted to the next 
meeting; and, 
 
(iii) the proposed changes to the Facilities Agreement be noted. 

 
 
34. Contractual Sick Pay  

(item 7 - report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business 
Strategy, Performance and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, 

Page 2



 

 3

Corporate Director of  Human Resources) (Mr Ian Allwright, Policy 
Manager was present for this item) 
 

(1) This report provided the Committee with an analysis of the issues relating 
to contractual sick pay and invited Members to consider any further areas of 
modelling on staff absence. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion members raised a number of points of 
detail related to the operation of the Council’s scheme for the payment of 
contractual sick pay and concluded that before taking any formal decision on  
whether any changes should be made further work should be undertaken to 
review the policy against the background of a wider discussion on pay policy 
and terms and conditions.   This was agreed 
 
(3) Resolved that this matter be deferred so that any proposed changes to 
contractual sick pay can be reviewed against the background of a wider 
discussion on pay policy and terms and conditions. (see also paragraph 35 
below) 

 
35. Weekend and Out of Hours Working 
 

(item 8 - report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business 
Strategy, Performance and Health Reform and Mrs Amanda Beer, 
Corporate Director of  Human Resources) (Colin Miller 
Reward Manager was present for this item) 
 

(1) This report outlined proposed changes to payment for Weekend and Out 
of Hours Working.  
 
(2) During the course of discussion members said that this report should be  
looked at in the context of the earlier item on contractual sick pay and the 
decision by members to have a broader discussion on pay policy and terms 
and conditions. Mr Carter said, and it was agreed that in order to give focus to 
such discussions cons
[...]
mographic 
groups, particularly individuals with high potential who will be successors 
for employees that leave the organisation 
• to deliver high quality services by employing a workforce that reflects 
and understand the Kent communities it serves 
• to address the number of young people who are NEETs (not in 
employment, education or training) 
 
The challenge it was said was to increase the number of employees aged 
under 25 against a back cloth of a reduction in the overall number of 
employees. 
 
(2) Nadia Lawes gave a presentation on the successful work of the  
GradsKent during which it was said now was an ideal opportunity for the 
Council to  use its resources to promote Kent graduates by linking in with 
other large organisations such as the NHS and also the private sector. 
 
(3) Following discussion the Committee resolved  
 
(i) That KCC’s approach to employing young people through work 
experience, Kent Success Apprenticeships, GradsKent, the Kent Graduate 
Programme and Greenhouse young people’s group be noted,  
 
(ii) That Human Resources develops a new route to employment that 
targets post A Level students, 
.     

Page 4



 

 5

(iii) The County Council should use its resources to promote Kent 
graduates by linking in with other large organisations such as the NHS and 
also the private sector; and, 
 
(iv) an update be submitted to the Committee in 12 months time.. 
 
 

 
Exempt Items  

 
The following are the unrestricted minutes of matters which the Committee 
resolved should be discussed pursuant to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4  of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
38. The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2011 were agreed as 
a true record and signed by the Chairman, 
 
39. Extension to Contracts 
(item 12 - report by Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human 
Resources) 
 
(1) As part of the implementation of the Children’s Service Improvement Plan 
and the ‘next steps’ strategy, use has been made of interim managers to help 
drive forward the improvement programme. This report provided an a 
summary of senior interims currently employed to support both the Children’s 
Services Plan and Change to Keep Succeeding. 
 
(2) Resolved that the interim arrangements outlined in the report be endorsed.   
 
 
40. Section 151 Officer Conduct 
(item 13 - report by Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human 
Resources and Mr Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law) 
 
(2) The Committee resolved to note that this matter had now been brought to 
a conclusion.   
 
41. Exercise of LGPS Employer Discretion  
(item14 - report by Mrs Amanda Beer, Corporate Director for Human 
Resources) 
 
Resolved that the Council should not exercise its discretion to extend the 
timescale within which the officer concerned may elect to transfer their 
pension beyond the current limit of 1 October 2011.    
 
 
.   

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
By:  Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 

Performance and Health Reform  
 Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 
 
To:   Personnel Committee   Date:  25 January 2012 
 
Subject: Local Pay Bargaining – 2012/13 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 

 
Summary: This paper provides a summary of the position for this year’s 

Local Bargaining process.  Endorsement of the proposed 
increase is sought from Personnel Committee, prior to that from 
full Council. 

 

 
 
1.   BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Consultation began in September 2011 for what is now our well 

established local pay bargaining process. The continuing difficult 
financial climate together with the challenges Kent County Council face 
now and in the medium term have been key factors in the discussion 
with our recognised Trade Unions. 

 
1.2 There was no national award last year, on the basis that
[...]
 is the “rate 
for the job”. In Table 2 of Appendix 2 is an illustration of the 
comparative position our ‘tops of grades’ have with the public sector.  

 
1.7 The Chancellor has recently announced that Public Sector pay awards 

are to be a maximum of 1% when the current “freeze” comes to an 
end. Whilst not binding on Local Government or our own local 
bargaining it is a clear illustration of the context we are operating 
within.  It is also recognised that there have been 2 consecutive years 
of 0%, though progression pay via Total Contribution Pay has been 
maintained.  

 
1.8 Due to the circumstances described above it is proposed that there be 

a cost of living award of 1% for all, without any “loading” to any 
particular category of employee.  

 
 
2. LOCAL PAY BARGAINING RESPONSE 
 
2.1.   The Trade Union local submission this year was a reflection of the 

national submission in that they seek a ‘substantial settlement’. They 
have also requested that there be no further detrimental changes to 
terms and conditions of employment and a return to the incremental 
based pay structure. Consequently this report does not represent a 
jointly agreed recommendation to Personnel Committee, and 
discussions with trades unions will continue. 

 
 
3.  FUNDING 
 
3.1     There is no explicit budget provision for a cost of living (General award). 

The cost of a 1% award is circa £3m and would need to come from the 
£9.097m identified in the draft budget for "emerging pressures".  

 
3.2   Following the abolition of the proposed national body for Schools 

Support Staff, any Kent Scheme Award would also apply to schools 
based staff employed under Kent Scheme terms and conditions.       

 

Page 8



 

3.3  A review of terms and conditions of employment is to be used to 
generate at least £500k savings/contribution toward the 1% from April 
2013. The precise terms and implications will be subject to review, 
consultation and ultimately for Personnel Committee to agree. 

 
3.4     Pay progression funding has historically funded within Directorates from 

staff turnover. However in the current climate and with a reducing 
workforce over the past and future 12 months this will not be sufficient 
to fund the committed 1.8% pot. Therefore an additional £2m has been 
identified in the budget provision for 2012/13.    

 
 

4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 A proposed 1% general award does not meet the trade union 

expectation or predicted levels of inflation, but does take into account 
the Council’s budgetary pressures and challenging economic 
conditions.   

 
 
5.  RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Personnel Committee agrees to endorse and recommend to 
Council: 
 

5.1       A pay award of 1% for 2012/13. 
5.2  A savings target of £500k from a review of terms and conditions of   

employment from April 2013. 
 

 
 
 
Paul Royel     
Head of Employment Strategy  
Ext 4608     

Page 9



 

         Appendix 1 
 
 
 
Table 1.  Current key economic data (Office of National Statistics)  
   

Measure Rate (%) 

RPI 5.2 

CPI 4.8 

Average Earnings Index (AEI) 
Whole Economy 

2.0 

AEI Public Sector 2.1 

 
 
 
 
 
Table 2.  Comparison of National Joint Council (NJC) Cost of Living 
increases 

 

Scheme 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 

NJC 1.0% 
(1.25% 
for 
under 
£14k) 

0%  0% 

KCC 1.0% 0% 
 

0% 
 

 

Page 10



 

 
    

 
 

RPI & CPI - changes over 12 months

-2.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

Ja
n 
20
05 Ap

r
Ju
l
O
ct

Ja
n 
20
06 Ap

r
Ju
l
O
ct

Ja
n 
20
07 Ap

r
Ju
l
O
ct

Ja
n 
20
08 Ap

r
Ju
l
O
ct

Ja
n 
20
09 Ap

r
Ju
l
O
ct

Ja
n 
20
10 Ap

r
Ju
l
O
ct

Ja
n 
20
11 Ap

r
Ju
l
O
ct

RPI

CPI

 

Comparison of KCC Basic Salaries with a sample of 

UK Local Government and Public Sector Bodies 

(Sept 2011) 

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

80000

90000

KR2 KR3 KR4 KR5 KR6 KR7 KR8 KR9 KR10 KR11 KR12 KR13 KR14

Grade

S
a
la
ry
 (
£
)

75th Percentile

Median

25th Percentile

Kent Max

Kent Min

Decile

KCC Grades vs Hay Pay Data 

RPI & CPI 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

By:  Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform 

 
 Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 
 
To:   Personnel Committee   Date:  25 January 2012 
 
Subject: Localism Act: Openness and accountability in local pay 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This paper addresses the actions KCC are required to make on 

pay as part of delivering its responsibilities under the Localism 
Act 2011. 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1  An objective of the Act is to increase transparency of local pay.  This 

 requires councils to publish the salaries of senior officials, enabling 
local people to better understand how public money is being spent in 
their area.  

 
1.2  The Act requires a local authority pay policy to be openly approved by 

 democratically elected councilors. 
 
2.  CONTENT OF REQUIRED STATEMENTS 
 
2.1 Authorities are required to prepare pay policy statements which cover 

in particular its approach towards its senior staff (or ‘chief officers’) and 
its lowest paid employees. 

 
2.2 Pay policy statements must be in place by 31 March 2012.  These  
 statements must be: 

• prepared for each financial year, beginning with 2012/13 

• approved by Full Council 

• published on the authority’s website. 
 
2.3  The statement must include the authority’s policies relating to: 
 

(a)   the level and elements of remuneration for each chief officer 
(b)   remuneration of chief officers on recruitment 
(c)   increases and additions to remuneration for each chief officer 
(d)   the use of performance-related pay (PRP) for chief officers 
(e)   the use of bonuses for chief officers 
(f) the approach to the payment of chief officers on their ceasing to hold       

office under or to be employed by the authority 
(g) the publication of and access to information relating to remuneration   

of chief officers. 
 

Agenda Item 
[...]
is 7.4 : 1.  This excludes schools. 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION  
 

5.1  Personnel Committee recommend the attached Pay Policy Statement 
 to County Council.  
 
Colin Miller     
Reward Manager  
Ext 6056  

Page 14



 

 

         APPENDIX 1 
    

  
Kent County Council Pay Policy Statement 2012-13 

 
The Authority seeks to be able to recruit and retain staff in a way which is 
externally competitive and internally fair.  The Kent Scheme pay policy applies 
in a consistent way from the lowest to the highest grade. 
 

• The pay policy is influenced by a number of factors which include local 
pay bargaining, market information, market forces, economic climate, 
measures of inflation and budgetary position. 

 

• The Kent scheme pay range consists of grades KR2 – KR20; details of 
which are attached. 

 

• The details of the reward package for all Corporate Directors and 
Directors are published and updated on the County Council’s web site. 

 

• The appropriate grade for a job is established through a job evaluation 
process which takes into account the required level of knowledge, skills 
and accountability required for the role.   

 

• The lowest point of KCC’s grading structure (bottom of grade KR2) is 
set such that the hourly rate is above the National Minimum Wage. 

 

• Staff who are new to the organisation must be appointed at the 
minimum of the grade unless there are exceptional reasons to appoint 
higher.  These must be based on a robust business case in relation to 
the level of knowledge, skills and experience offered by the candidate 
and consideration is given to the level of salaries of the existing staff to 
prevent pay inequality.  For senior staff any such business case must 
be approved by the relevant Corporate Director. 

 

• Council signs off the pay structure.  The subsequent appointment of 
individuals, including those receiving salaries in excess of £100k, is in 
accordance with the pay structure, the principles outlined in the pay 
p
[...]
Blue Book. 

 

• Termination payments and employer discretions under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme will be reviewed annually and published 
for all staff. These will be produced with the intention of only making 
additional payments when in the best interests of the Authority and 
maintaining consistency through all pay grades.    

 
 

Page 16



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
   

Pay Range

£ (Maximum) £ (Minimum)

£184,000
KR 20

£154,800

£153,000
KR 19

£132,701

£132,700
KR 18

£111,600

£105,900
KR 17

£89,100

£87,700
KR 16

£69,447

£69,446
KR 15

£61,083

£61,082
KR 14

£53,957

£53,956
KR 13

£48,153

£48,152
KR 12

£41,113

£41,112
KR 11

£35,725

£35,724
KR 10

£30,220

£30,219
KR 9

£26,422

£26,421
KR 8

£23,054

£23,053
KR 7

£20,263

£20,262
KR 6

£18,472

£18,471
KR 5

£16,794

£16,793
KR 4

£15,985

£15,984
KR 3

£14,100

£14,099
KR 2

£12,903

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

BeerA/Committees/Personnel/2012/January/Pension Discretions 

 
 

By:  Roger Gough – Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform 

 Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 
 
To:   Personnel Committee   Date:  25 January 2012 
 
Subject: Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Discretions 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations require 
KCC to review the employer discretions in the scheme on a regular basis and to 
make changes when appropriate.   
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Under the requirements of the Pension Scheme each employer is required to 
publish its Employer Pension Discretions.  These were last updated and 
agreed for the organisation in 2007.  Since then there are 3 new Regulations 
that require employer discretion.  The following will highlight the 3 new 
Regulations and proposed discretions along with a revised Schedule. 
 
2.  NEW DISCRETIONS 
 

Regulation Policy 
 

13(5)(b) 
 
Scheduled 
bodies 
only 
 

Short term contract 
 
Employees
[...]
es must be exceptional and would 
not reasonably be expected to prevail i.e. the occurrence of a 
disaster or accident etc. Financial hardship alone would not 
normally be deemed sufficient. 
 
Proposed position 
 
If it is determined that *compassionate grounds apply for the 
early payment of  a deferred benefit to a scheme member that 
had previously been awarded a Tier 3 ill health, the benefits 
may be paid without reduction.   
 

* The definition of compassionate grounds is determined by 
each employer.  The cost of the early payment of unreduced 
benefits will be charged to the employer   
 

 
2.  IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1 Regulation 13(5)(b) 
 
Although this is the first time Regulation 13(5)(b) has been written into these 
discretions KCC has been implementing the regulation for many years. 

Page 20



 

BeerA/Committees/Personnel/2012/January/Pension Discretions 

 
Regulation 13(5)(b) is not likely to have a significant impact and is in effect 
what KCC has been implementing for a number of years.  Analysis indicates 
that there were no cases of this applying in the last financial year. 
 
The costs to KCC will only apply should that individual decides to pay 
employee contributions for the earlier employment period to gain more 
pensionable service.  
 
2.2 Regulation 30 A(3) 
 
It should be noted that no significant increase in expenditure is anticipated for 
Regulations 30A(3).  Individuals who re-apply after the completion of the three 
year Tier 3 benefit payments, i.e. their condition has deteriorated will be 
referred to Staff Care Services and it is only the cost of the referral which will 
be paid by the organisation.   
 
2.2 Regulation 30 A(5) 
 
It should be noted that no significant increase in expenditure is anticipated for 
Regulations 30A(5).  This is due to the definition used for compassionate 
grounds.  
 
 
3 RECOMMENDATION  
 

3.1 Personnel Committee endorse the wording of the updated Schedule for 
Employer Policy Discretions. 
 
 
 
 

[...]
licy, they must 
publish a statement of the amended policy and may not give effect to any policy 
change until one month after the date of publication. 

Page 24



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\8\AI00019849\$fn2l0jtx.doc 

           
By:   Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance  

and Health Reform 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director of Human Resources 

 
To:  Personnel Committee    Date:  25 January 2012 
 
Subject: Annual Workforce Profile Update Report 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: This report provides a mid-year update to the workforce profile report.  Specific 

attention has been paid to the reductions in staffing numbers, particularly in Non-
schools. 

 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This committee receives a detailed workforce profile report in May of each year and has 
requested an update on trends midyear   This report provides an interim update on some of the 
key staffing indicators, based on the latest information available.  It concentrates on key 
indicators in a time of significant change. 
 
The first half-year has seen a significant reduction in staffing levels, in both the Schools and 
Non-schools sectors. 
 
 
2.  Headlines 
 

• Reductions of over 2,200 FTE across the Authority, including schools, since the 
beginning of the financial year. 

• 570 FTE reduction in non-schools. 

• The remaining reduction of 1,630 FTE was almost entirely due to a number of 
Schools adopting Academy status. 

• Directorate staffing reductions vary from 2.9% to 10.0% since 1 April 2011. 

• 15.8% of staff are aged 30 and under 

• Sickness levels remain favourable against other public sector organisations 

• Turnover is predicted to reach 17% - 18% this year 

 
Since the beginning of the financial year, KCC staffing levels have reduced by over 3,100 
employees (-7.7%), which equates to over 2,220 FTE (-8.2%). The Non-Schools sector has 
reduced by just over 820 staff (-6.0%), just over 570 FTE (-5.7%). If comparisons are
[...]
ge 
Sep10 to 
Sep11 

% of Staff aged 25 and under     7.8% 7.6% 6.9% -0.9% -11.5% 

% of Staff aged 30 and under     16.7% 16.5% 15.8% -0.9% -5.4% 

% of Staff aged 30 and under (LG)     0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 

% of Staff aged 50 and over     39.4% 39.3% 39.8% 0.4% 1.0% 

% of Staff aged 50 and over (LG)     54.3% 54.7% 52.5% -1.8% -3.3% 

Source:  Oracle HR (Performance Indicators: Non-Schools excluding Casual Relief, Sessional & Supply staff) 

 
 

7.   Recommendations 
 
The Personnel Committee is asked to note the changes to KCC’s staffing profile during the 
financial year to date shown in this report. 
 
Teresa McCarthy 

 Strategic Business Information Manager 
Ext 4537 
 

Page 32



Agenda Item 8

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2011
	4 Local Pay Bargaining 2012/2013
	5 Localism Act - Openness and accountability in local pay
	6 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Discretions
	7 Annual Workforce Profile Update
	8 Exempt Minutes of meetings
	9 Interim Appointment (Head of Internal Audit)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr G Cowan, Mr D A Hirst, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr K G Lynes, Mr K H Pugh, Mr T Prater (Substitute for Mr P B 
Carter) and Mr J D Simmonds. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), 
Mr C Miller (Reward Manager), Mr P Royel (Head of Employment Strategy), 
Mr D Shipton (Acting Head of Financial Strategy) and Mr G Mills (Democratic 
Services). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2011  
(Item 3) 
 
The unrestricted Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2011 were agreed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
2. Local Pay Bargaining 2012/2013  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) This report provided a summary of the position for this year’s Local Bargaining 
process.  The report said the continuing difficult financial climate together with the 
challenges Kent County Council faced now and in the medium term had been key 
factors in the discussion with the recognised Trade Unions. The report also detailed 
the position with current inflation rates and the forecast by the Government that 
these would fall during 2012. The report commented on the fact that some two thirds 
a staff would be eligible to receive pay progression under the Council’s Total 
Contribution Pay policy and whilst the announcement by the Chancellor that Public 
Sector pay awards were to be a maximum of 1% when the current ‘freeze’ came to 
an end was not binding on Local Government, this was a clear illustration of the 
context the Council was operating within.  It was therefore as a consequence of 
these and other factors as described in the Committee report that it was proposed 
that there should be a cost of living award of 1% for all, without any “loading” to any 
particular category of employee.  
 
(2) During the course of discussion Mr Prater proposed and Mr Cowan seconded 
that employees earning over £21,000 should receive a pay award of 1% but those 
earning under £21,000 should receive a pay award of 2%.  On being put to the vote 
this proposal was lost there being 2 for and 6 against.  
 
(3) Mr Prater then said that as an alternative option staff earning up to £21,000 could 
be offered a pay award of 3% with no one above that receiving a pay award or as a 
further alternative to that staff earning up to £30,000 could be offered a pay award of 
1.1%. The overall costs of either option would be the same at £842,000 and Mr 



 

2 

Prater proposed that these options should be the subject of consultation with all KCC 
staff. Mr Cowan said he could not give his support to these proposals as it would 
mean the Council ignoring its established agreements to negotiate pay awards with 
the recognised trade unions. Therefore there being no seconder these proposals fell.   
 
(4) Following further discussion Mr Pugh proposed and Mr Lynes seconded that the 
recommendations set out in paragraph 5.1 and 5.2 of the report should be agreed. 
Carried 7 for 0 against with 1 abstention. Mr Cowan asked that it be recorded that he 
voted in favour of a pay rise as he wanted to see staff receive a pay award of some 
kind.  
 
(5) RESOLVED that the County Council at its meeting on 9 February 2011 be 
recommended:-  
 
(a)  to approve a pay award of 1% for 2012/13 and,  
 
(b)  agree a savings target of £500k from a review of terms and conditions  
     of employment from April 2013. 
 
 
3. Localism Act - Openness and accountability in local pay  
(Item 5) 
 
1) This report addressed the actions KCC was required to make on pay as part of 
delivering its responsibilities under the Localism Act 2011. An objective of the Act 
was to increase the transparency of local pay and requires councils to publish the 
salaries of senior officials, enabling local people to better understand how public 
money is being spent in their area.  Mr Miller said the Council already had in place a 
number of policies which already took account of many of the requirements of the Act 
in terms of publishing information about its pay policies and the salaries paid to 
senior staff.  Mr Miller also confirmed that this report was about having member 
approval to a general pay policy and confirmed there would still be occasions when 
payments made to an individual  would be subject to the rules covering the 
publication of exempt information.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Kent County Council Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 be 
endorsed and recommended for formal approval to a future meeting of the County 
Council. 
 
 
4. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Discretions  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations require KCC to 
review the employer discretions in the scheme on a regular basis and to make 
changes when appropriate. Under the requirements of the Pension Scheme each 
employer is required to publish its Employer Pension Discretions.  These were last 
updated and agreed for the organisation in 2007 and the report highlighted 3 new 
Regulations and proposed discretions along with a revised Schedule. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the updated Schedule for Employer Policy Discretions  
     be endorsed. 



 

3 

 
 
5. Annual Workforce Profile Update  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) This report provided a mid-year update to the workforce profile and focussed in 
particular on reductions in staffing number, particularly in Non-schools. During the 
course of discussion it was agreed that a report giving more information as to the 
reasons why people had resigned from KCC would be submitted to the meeting in 
September.  
 
(2) Resolved that the report be noted and that a further report giving more information 
as to the reasons why people had resigned from KCC would be submitted to the 
meeting in September.  
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS  
 (Open access to Minutes)  

 
The Committee resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
6. Exempt Minutes of meetings  
(Item 8) 
 
The exempt minutes for the meeting held on 23 September 2011 were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record. And subject to the addition in the preamble 
of the words “..and Constitution’ the Exempt Minutes for the meeting held on 28 
November 2011 were also agreed and signed by the Chairman as a true record.  
 
 
7. Interim Appointment (Head of Internal Audit)  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The post of Head of Audit and Risk became vacant in October 2011 and since 
then the Council had sought to recruit a replacement. Despite a recruitment process 
none of the applicants were considered suitable and therefore in accordance with the 
Council’s Personnel Management  Rules the post was offered to a well qualified 
person who had previous experience of working in KCC and who was prepared to act 
in an interim capacity until more permanent arrangements could be put in place.  

 
(2) RESOLVED that the interim appointment to the post of Head of Internal Audit be 

confirmed with the arrangement being for a period of up to 12 months. 
 
 
 


